

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
QUEENS BOROUGH PUBLIC LIBRARY, :  
 :  
 : 09-CV-2860 (ILG) (RER)  
 :  
 Plaintiff, :  
 :  
 :  
 - against - :  
 :  
 :  
 DYNIX CORPORATION, SIRSI HOLDINGS CORP. :  
 and SIRSI CORPORATION, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 :  
 :  
-----X

**DEFENDANTS SIRSI CORPORATION'S AND DYNIX CORPORATION'S MOTION  
TO DISMISS THE SECOND, THIRD, FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND NINTH CAUSES OF  
ACTION AND CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

A. The Parties..... 4

B. The Agreement ..... 4

C. Plaintiff’s Notice Of Material Breach..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD ..... 6

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT ..... 7

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING..... 9

IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF NEW YORK STATE GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 349..... 9

V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE.... 10

VI. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES ..... 12

VII. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES ..... 13

VIII. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6, 7, 8
<u>ATSI Communs., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</u> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<u>Bangkok Crafts Corp. v. Capitolo Di San Pietro In Vaticano</u> , 331 F. Supp.2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10
<u>Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans Inc.</u> , 207 F. Supp.2d 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	11, 12
<u>Catskill Associates, L.L.C. v. Benza</u> , No. 1:08-CV-598, 2009 WL 1294608 (N.D.N.Y. May 7, 2009).....	14
<u>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.</u> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island Rail Road Co.</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 382, 521 N.Y.S.2d 653 .....	7
<u>Clifton v. Vista Computer Sevs., LLC</u> , No. 01 CIV. 10206, 2002 WL 1585550 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002).....	15
<u>DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis</u> , 594 F. Supp.2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<u>Hooper Assocs., LTD v. AGS Computers, Inc.</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 487, 549 N.Y.S.2d 365 (1989) .....	14, 15
<u>IMR Assocs., Inc. v. C.E. Cabinets, LTD</u> , No. 06-CV-5965, 2007 WL 1395547 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2007).....	9
<u>Kleinberg v. Radian Group, Inc.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 9295, 2003 WL 22723014 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2003).....	15
<u>MT Property, Inc. v. Ira Weinstein and Larry Weinstein LLC</u> , 50 A.D.3d 751, 855 N.Y.S.2d 627 (2d Dept. 2008).....	7
<u>New York University v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 308, 639 N.Y.S.2d 283 (1995) .....	13
<u>Sharp Intern. Corp. v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11

Udell v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co. of Am.,  
No. CV 032721, 2005 WL 1243497 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005) ..... 9

Yung v. Lee,  
432 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6

**STATUTES**

N.Y. Debtor and Creditor Law (“DCL”) § 276 ..... 10, 11

New York State General Business Law § 349 .....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....2, 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....passim

Rule 7.1 ..... 4
